软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2017,28(4):1010−1026 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005142] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
网络安全态势感知综述
∗
龚  俭 1,2,3,  臧小东 1,2,3,  苏  琪 1,2,3,  胡晓艳 1,2,3,  徐  杰 1,2,3
1(东南大学 计算机科学与工程学院,江苏 南京  211189)
2(江苏省计算机网络重点实验室,江苏 南京  211189)

9825/4852.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004852]
[19]   Endsley MR. Final reflections: Situation awareness models and measure. Journal of Cognitive Engineering and Decision Making,
2015,9(1):101−111. [doi: 10.1177/1555343415573911]
龚俭 等:网络安全态势感知综述 1023
[20]   Endsley M. Situation awareness misconceptions and misunderstandings. Journal of Cognitive Engineering & Decision Making,
2015,9(1):4−32. [doi: 10.1177/1555343415572631]
[21]   Goodall JR. Introduction to visualization for computer security. In: Proc. of the VizSEC. 2007. 1−17. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-
78243-8_1]
[22]   Erbacher R. Visualization design for immediate high-levelsituational assessment. Proc. of the ACM Int’l Conf. on Proc. Series,
2012,9(4):17−24. [doi: 10.1145/2379690.2379693]
[23]   Shiravi H, Shiravi A, Ghorbani AA. A survey of visualization systems for network security. IEEE Trans. on Visualization and
Computer Graphics, 2012,18(8):1313−1329. [doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2011.144]
[24]   Cuppens F, Ortalo R. Lambda: A language to model a database for detection of attacks. In: Proc. of the 3rd Int’l Workshop on
Recent Advances in Intrusion Detection (RAID 2000), Vol.1907. 2000. 197−216. [doi: 10.1007/3-540-39945-3_13]
[25]   Bhatt P, Yano ET, Gustavsson PM. Towards a framework to detect multi-stage advanced persistent threats attacks. In: Proc. of the
IEEE Int’l Symp. on Service Oriented System Engineering. 2014. 390−395. [doi: 10.1109/SOSE.2014.53]
[26]   Roschke S, Cheng F, Meinel C. A new alert correlation algorithm based on attack graph. CISIS, 2011,6694(11):58−67. [doi: 10.
1007/978-3-642-21323-6_8]
[27]   Albanese M, Pugliese A, Subrahmanian VS. Scalable detection of cyber attacks. CISIM, 2011,245:9−18. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-
27245-5_4]
[28]   Mathew S, Upadhyaya S, Sudit M, Stotz A. Situation awareness of multistage cyber attacks by semantic event fusion. In: Proc. of
the Military Communications Conf. 2010. 1286−1291. [doi: 10.1109/MILCOM.2010.5680121]
[29]   Aleroud A, Karabatis G, Sharma P, He P. Context and semantics for detection of cyber attacks. Int’l Journal of Information &
Computer Security, 2014,6(1):63−92. [doi: 10.1504/IJICS.2014.059791]
[30]   Hutchins EM, Cloppert MJ, Amin RM. Intelligence driven computer network defense informed by analysis of adversary campaigns
and intrusion kill chains. In: Proc. of the ICIW. 2011. 113−127.
[31]   Julisch K. Clustering intrusion detection alarms to support root cause analysis. ACM Trans. on Information and System Security,
2003,6(4):443−471. [doi: 10.1145/950191.950192]
[32]   Salah S, Maciá-Fernández G, Díaz-Verdejo JE. A model-based survey of alert correlation techniques. Computer Networks, 2013,
57(5):1289−1317. [doi: 10.1016/j.comnet.2012.10.022]
[33]   Ourston D, Matzner S, Stump W, Hopkins B. Applications of hidden Markov models to detecting multi-stage network attacks. In:
Proc. of the Hawaii Int’l Conf. on System Sciences. 2003. 9: 73−76. [doi: 10.1109/HICSS.2003.1174909]
[34]   Katipally R, Yang L, Liu A. Attacker behavior analysis in multi-stage attack detection system. In: Proc. of the 7th Workshop on
Cyber Security & Information Intelligence Research. 2011. 1−4. [doi: 10.1145/2179298.2179369]
[35]   Ning P, Cui Y, Reeves DS. Constructing attack scenarios through correlation of intrusion alerts. In: Proc. of the 9th ACM Conf. on
Computer &Communications Security. 2002. 245−254. [doi: 10.1145/586110.586144]
[36]   Lin Z, Li S, Ma Y. Real-Time intrusion alert correlation system based on prerequisites and consequence. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf.
on Wireless Communications Networking and MobileComputing (WiCOM 2010). 2010. 1−5. [doi: 10.1109/WICOM.2010.
5601285]
[37]   Katipally R, Gasior W, Cui X, Yang L. Multistage attack detection system for network administrators using data mining. In: Proc.
of the 6th Annual Workshop on Cyber Security and Information Intelligence Research (CSIIRW 2010). 2010. 1−4. [doi: 10.1145/
1852666.1852722]
[38]   Sadoddin R, Ghorbani AA. Real-Time alert correlation using stream data mining techniques. In: Proc. of the AAAI Conf. on
Artificial Intelligence. 2008. 1731−1737.
[39]   Katipally R, Gasior W, Cui X, Yang L. Multistage attack detection system for network administrators using data mining. In: Proc.
of the 6th Annual Workshop on Cyber Security and Information Intelligence Research. New York: ACM, 2010. Article 51. [doi: 10.
1145/1852666.1852722]
[40]   Zhu B, Ghorbani AA. Alert correlation for extracting attack strategies. Int’l Journal of Network Security, 2006,3(3):244−258.
[41]   Bateni M, Baraani A, Ghorbani AA. Using artificial immune system and fuzzy logic for alert correlation. Int’l Journal of Network
Security, 2013(15):160−174.
[42]   Wang CH, Chiou YC. Alert correlation system with automatic extraction of attack strategies by using dynamic feature weights.
Int’l Journal of Computer and Communication Engineering, 2016,5(1):1−10. [doi: 10.17706/IJCCE.2016.5.1.1-10]
[43]   de Alvarenga SC, Zarpel BB, Miani RS. Discovering attack strategies using process mining. In: Proc. of the 11th Advanced Int’l
Conf. on Telecommunications. 2015. 119−125. [doi: 10.13140/RG.2.1.4524.4008]
[44]   Qin XZ, Lee W. Statistical causality analysis of Infosec alert data. In: Proc. of the Int’l Symp. on Recent Advances in Intrusion
Detection (RAID), Vol.2820. 2003. 73−93. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-45248-5_5]
1024 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.28, No.4, April 2017
[45]   Zhai Y, Ning P, Iyer P, Reeves DS. Reasoning about complementary intrusion evidence. In: Proc. of the Computer Security
Applications Conf. 2004. 39−48. [doi: 10.1109/CSAC.2004.29]
[46]   Saad S, Traore I, Brocardo ML. Context-Aware intrusion alert verfication approach. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Information
Assurance & Security. 2015. 53−59. [doi: 10.1109/ISIAS.2014.7064620]
[47]   Alserhani F, Akhlaq M, Awan IU, Cullen AJ, Mirchandani P. MARS: Multi-Stage attack recognition system. IEEE Int’l Conf. on
Advanced Information Networking & Applications, 2010,4(4):753−759. [doi: 10.1109/AINA.2010.57]
[48]   Ning P, Xu DB, Healey CG, Amant RS. Building attack scenarios through integration of complementary alert correlation methods.
In: Proc. of the NDSS. 2004. 97−111.
[49]   Yanga SJ, Stotzb A, Holsoppleb J, Suditc M, Kuhld M. High level information fusion for tracking and projection of multistage
cyber attacks. Information Fusion, 2009,10(1):107−121. [doi: 10.1016/j.inffus.2007.06.002]
[50]   Saad S, Traore I. A semantic analysis approach to manage ids alerts flooding. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Information Assurance
& Security. 2011. 156−161. [doi: 10.1109/ISIAS.2011.6122812]
[51]   Sadighian A, Fernandez JM, Lemay A, Zargar ST. ONTIDS a highly flexible context-aware and ontology-based alert correlation
framework. In: Proc. of the Revised Selected Papers of Int’l Symp. on Foundations & Practice of Security, Vol.8352. 2013.
161−177. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-05302-8_10]
[52]   Saad S, Traore I. Extracting attack scenarios using intrusion semantics. LNCS, 2013,7743:278−292. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-
37119-6_18]
[53]   Saad S, Traore I. Semantic aware attack scenarios reconstruction. Journal of Information Security & Applications, 2013,18(1):
53−67. [doi: 10.1016/j.jisa.2013.08.002]
[54]   Sadighian A, Zargar ST, Fernandez JM, Lemay A. Semantic-Based context-aware alert fusion for distributed intrusion detection
systems. In: Proc. of the 2013 Int’l Conf. on Risks and Security of Internet and Systems (CRiSIS). 2013. 1−6. [doi: 10.1109/
CRiSIS.2013.6766352]
[55]   D’Aniello G, Loia V, Orciuoli F. A multi-agent fuzzy consensus model in a situation awareness framework. Applied Soft
Computing, 2015,30:430−440. [doi: 10.1016/j.asoc.2015.01.061]
[56]   Beaver J, Steed C, Patton R, Cui X, Schultz M. Visualization techniques for computer network defense. Proc. of the SPIE Int’l
Society for Optical Engineering, 2011,8019(18):6−9. [doi: 10.1117/12.883487]
[57]   Giura P, Wang W. Using large scale distributed computing to unveil advanced persistent threats. ASE, 2013,1(3):1−13.
[58]   Yang SJ, Byers S, Holsopple J, Argauer B, Fava D. Intrusion activity projection for cyber situational awareness. In: Proc. of the
IEEE Int’l Conf. on Intelligence and Security Informatics. 2008. 167−172. [doi: 10.1109/ISI.2008.4565048]
[59]   Fava DS, Byers SR, Yang SJ. Projecting cyberattacks through variable-length Markov models. IEEE Trans. on Information
Forensics & Security, 2008,3(3):359−369. [doi: 10.1109/TIFS.2008.924605]
[60]   De Vel O, Liu N, Caelli T, Caetano TS. An embedded Bayesian network hidden Markov model for digital forensics. In: Proc. of the
Int’l Conf. on Intelligence and Security Informatics (ISI 2006). 2006. 459−465. [doi: 10.1007/11760146_41]
[61]   Lee D, Kim D, Jung J. Multi-Stage intrusion detection system using hidden Markov model algorithm. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on
Information Science andSecurity (ICISS 2008). 2008. 72−77. [doi: 10.1109/ICISS.2008.22]
[62]   Farhadi H, AmirHaeri M, Khansari M. Alert correlation and prediction using data mining and HMM. ISeCure, 2011,3(2):77−101.
[63]   Fachkha C, Bou-Harb E, Debbabi M. Towards a forecasting model for distributed denial of service activities. In: Proc. of the IEEE
Int’l Symp. on Network Computing & Applications. 2013. 110−117. [doi: 10.1109/NCA.2013.13]
[64]   Kim S, Shin S, Kim H, Kwon K, Hen Y. Hybrid intrusion forecasting framework for early warning system. IEICE Trans. on
Information and Systems, 2008,E91-D(5):1234−1241. [doi: 10.1093/ietisy/e91-d.5.1234]
[65]   Pontes E, Guelfi AE, Kofuji ST, Silva AAA. Applying multi-correlation for improving forecasting in cyber security. In: Proc. of
the Int’l Conf. on Digital Information Management. 2011. 179−186. [doi: 10.1109/ICDIM.2011.6093323]
[66]   Thonnard O, Dacier M. Actionable knowledge discovery for threat intelligence support using a multi-dimensional data mining
methodology. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Conf. on Data Mining Workshops. 2008. 154−163. [doi: 10.1109/ICDMW.2008.78]
[67]   Qin X, Lee W. Attack plan recognition and prediction using causal networks. In: Proc. of the Computer Security Applications Conf.
2004. 370−379. [doi: 10.1109/CSAC.2004.7]
[68]   Ren HL, Stakhanova N, Ghorbani AA. An online adaptive approach to alert correlation. In: Proc. of the DIMVA. 2010. 153−172.
[doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-14215-4_9]
[69]   Marchetti M, Colajanni M, Manganiello F. Identification of correlated network intrusion alerts. In: Proc. of the 3rd Int’l Workshop
on Cyberspace Safety and Security. 2011. 15−20. [doi: 10.1109/CSS.2011.6058565]
[70]   Ramaki AA, Khosravi-Farmad M, Bafghi AG. Real time alert correlation and prediction using Bayesian networks. In: Proc. of the
ISCISC. 2015. 98−103. [doi: 10.1109/ISCISC.2015.7387905]
龚俭 等:网络安全态势感知综述 1025
[71]   Ramaki AA, Amini M, Atani RE. RTECA: Real time episode correlationalgorithm for multi-step attack scenarios detection.
Computers & Security, 2014,49:206−219. [doi: 10.1016/j.cose.2014.10.006]
[72]   Soleimani M, Ghorbani AA. Multi-Layer episode filtering for the multi-step attack detection. Computer Communications, 2012,

Journal of Computers, 2014,37(1):62−72 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[78]   Ye Y, Xu XS, Qi ZC. Attack graph generation algorithm for large-scale network system. Journal of Computer Research and
Development, 2013,50(10):2133−2139 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[79]   Jose A. A survey about fuzzy cognitive maps. Int’l Journal of Computational Cognition, 2005,3(2):27−33.
[80]   Lin ZG, Xu LZ, Yan XJ, Huang FC, Liu YP. A decision-making method on D-S evidence fusion information based on distance
measure. Journal of Computer Research and Development, 2006,43(1):169−175 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.1360/
crad20060126]
[81]   Xie P, Li JH, Ou X, Liu P, Levy R. Using Bayesian networks for cyber security analysis. IEEE/IFIP Int’l Conf. on Dependable
Systems & Networks, 2010,23(3):211−220. [doi: 10.1109/DSN.2010.5544924]
[82]   Poolsappasit N, Dewri R, Ray I. Dynamic security risk management using Bayesian attack graphs. IEEE Trans. on Dependable &
Secure Computing, 2012,9(1):61−74. [doi: 10.1109/TDSC.2011.34]
[83]   Tolman EC. Cognitive maps in rats and men. Psychological Review, 1948,55(4):189−208. [doi: 10.1037/h0061626]
[84]   Szwed P, Skrzynski P. A new lightweight method for security risk assessment based on fuzzy cognitive maps. Int’l Journal of
Applied Mathematics and Computer Science, 2014,24(1):213−225. [doi: 10.2478/amcs-2014-0016]
[85]   Qu ZY, Li YY, Li P. A network security situation evaluation method based on D-S evidence theory. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on
Environmental Science & Information Application Technology, Vol. 2. 2010. 496−499. [doi: 10.1109/ESIAT.2010.5567380]
[86]   Boyer S, Dain O, Cunningham R. Stellar: A fusion system for scenario construction and security risk assessment. In: Proc. of the
13th IEEE Int’l Workshop on Information Assurance. IEEE, 2015. 105−116. [doi: 10.1109/IWIA.2005.16]
[87]   Wang L. Research on multiple classifier system based on fusion decision [MS. Thesis]. Xi’an: Xi’an University of Technology,
2008. 5−20 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[88]   Wang J, Zhang FL, Fu C, Chen LS. Study on index system in network situation awareness. Computer Applications, 2007,27(8):
1907−1909 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[89]   Cai X, Yang J, Zhang H. Network security threats situation assessment and analysis technology study. Int’l Journal of Security and
Its Applications, 2012,7(5):217−224. [doi: 10.14257/ijsia.2013.7.5.20]
[90]   Argauer BJ, Yang SJ. VTAC: Virtual terrain assisted impact assessment for cyber attacks. In: Proc. of the SPIE Defense & Security
Symp. 2008,6973:69730F−69730F-12. [doi: 10.1117/12.777291]
[91]   Wang L, Jajodia S, Singhal A, Noel S. k-Zero day safety: Measuring the security risk of networks against unknown attacks.
European Conf. on Research in Computer Security, 2010,11(1):573−587. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-642-15497-3_35]
[92]   Satty TL. The analytic hierarchy process. 1996. http://www.dii.unisi.it/~mocenni/Note_AHP.pdf
[93]   Wang ZH, Zeng HW. Study on the risk assessment quantitative method of information security. In: Proc. of the 3rd Int’l Conf. on
Advanced Computer Theory and Engineering. 2010. 529−533. [doi: 10.1109/ICACTE.2010.5579187]
[94]   Ji XH, Pattinson C. AHP implemented security assessment and security weight verification. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Conf. on
Social Computing. 2010. 1026−1031. [doi: 10.1109/SocialCom.2010.153]
[95]   Deng JL. Gray control system. Journal Huazhong Central China University of Science and Tedimelogy, 1982,10(3):1−10 (in
Chinese with English abstract).
[96]   Juan L, Tao L, Gang T. A network security dynamic situation forecasting method. In: Proc. of the Int’l Forumon Information
Technology and Applications. 2009. 115−118. [doi: 10.1109/IFITA.2009.42]
[97]   Lai JB, Wang HQ, Zhu L. Study of network security awareness model based on simple additive weight and grey theory. In: Proc. of
the 2006 Int’l Conf. on Computational Intelligence and Security. 2006. 1545−1548. [doi: 10.1109/ICCIAS.2006.295320]
1026 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.28, No.4, April 2017
[98]   Hu W, Li JH, Chen XZ, Jiang XH. Network security situation prediction based on improved adaptive grey verhulst model. Journal
of Shanghai Jiaotong University, 2010,15(4):408−413. [doi: 10.1007/s12204-010-1025-z]
[99]   Kotenko I, Doynikova E. Security evaluation for cyber situational awareness. In: Proc. of the High Performance Computing and
Communications. 2014. 1197−1204. [doi: 10.1109/HPCC.2014.196]
[100]   Ghosh N, Chokshi I, Sarkar M, Ghosh SK, Kaushik AK. NetSecuritas: An integrated attack graph-based securityassessment tool for
enterprise networks. In: Proc. of the 2015 Int’l Conf. on Distributed Computing and Networking. 2015. 1−10. [doi: 10.1145/
2684464.2684494]
[101]   Liu P, Jia XQ, Zhang SZ, Xiong X, Jhi Y-C, Bai K, Li J. Cross-Layer damage assessment for cybersituational awareness. Advances